
 Planning Policy & Built 
Heritage Working Party 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516019 
 
5 August 2021 
 
A meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party of North Norfolk District Council will 
be held remotely via Zoom on Monday, 16 August 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify 
Democratic Services no later than 5pm on the Thursday before the meeting and provide a copy of the 
question or statement. An email invitation will be sent to you. Statements should not exceed three 
minutes. Email: democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk   
 
The meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. The entirety of 
the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you attend the meeting and make a 
representation you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and that the images and sound 
recordings could be used for webcasting/training purposes. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr A Brown, Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr N Dixon, Mr P Fisher, Ms V Gay, Mr P Heinrich, Mr R Kershaw, 
Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Mr J Punchard, Dr C Stockton and Mr J Toye 
 
Substitutes: Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Mrs W Fredericks, Dr V Holliday, Mr E Vardy and Mr A Varley 
 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Chief Executive:  Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the Working 
Party held on 19 July 2021. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  Members are 
requested to refer to the attached guidance and flowchart. 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 

7.   PUBLICATION OF NEW NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

 Summary: 
 

This report summarises the 
provisions of the new National 
Planning Policy Framework and 
considers the implications for Plan 
Making and Development 
Management.  

  

Recommendations: 
 

That Members note. 

  

Cabinet 
Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

Cllr J Toye 
portfolio holder 
for Planning  

All Wards 
 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Mark Ashwell, Planning Policy Manager, 01263 516325 
Mark.Ashwell@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

mailto:Mark.Ashwell@north-norfolk.gov.uk


8.   LOCAL PLAN - SMALL GROWTH VILLAGES POLICY 
 

(Pages 17 - 22) 

 Summary: 
 

Provides an update to the proposed 
approach to housing growth in Small 
Growth Villages.  

  

Recommendations: 
 

1. That Happisburgh is removed from 
the list of Small Growth Villages. 
 
2. That additional policy criteria are 
added to ensure that rural exceptions 
affordable housing schemes are 
prioritised in Small Growth Villages 

 

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

Cllr J Toye portfolio 
holder for Planning  

All Wards 
 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Mark Ashwell, Planning Policy Manager, 01263 516325 
Mark.Ashwell@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 
AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

  To pass the following resolution (if necessary): 
 

“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act.” 

 

 

11.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 

12.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER 
ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

 

mailto:Mark.Ashwell@north-norfolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 19 July 2021 remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
  
Committee Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
Members Present: Mr N Dixon Mr P Fisher 
 Mr P Heinrich Mr R Kershaw 
 Mr N Pearce Mr J Punchard 
 Mr J Toye  
 
Members also 
attending: 

Mr T Adams 
Mr H Blathwayt 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
Dr V Holliday 
Mr N Lloyd 
Mr E Vardy 

   
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager, Planning Policy Team Leader, Senior 
Planning Officer (SH), Assistant Director for Planning, , Democratic 
Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory) and Democratic 
Services Manager 

 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ms V Gay and Dr C Stockton.  

Councillor G Mancini-Boyle was unable to join the meeting due to technical issues. 
 

2 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 None. 
 

3 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Working Party held on 17 May 2021 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
The Chairman referred to Minute 105 and expressed disappointment that 
information regarding the parking of motor homes had not yet been put on the 
website.   
 

4 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

6 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader presented an update report on the progress on 
finalising the Local Plan.  He presented on screen the emerging Regulation 19, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Proposed Submission Version of the Local Plan, which had been restructured to 
place greater emphasis on climate change issues, and gave the Working Party a 
walkthrough of the various emerging sections as outlined in Appendix 1 to the report.  
He outlined the next steps in the process and the outstanding work streams that 
were required prior to the finalisation of the Plan ahead of consideration by the 
Working Party. 
 
The Chairman stated that it was encouraging to see that sustainability, climate 
change and biodiversity were central to the design of the Plan.  He asked for 
clarification of the requirement for biodiversity net gain, whether the Council would 
be required to maintain a register of available land and how the requirement would 
be imposed upon developers. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader explained that the Environmental Bill would 
introduce a legislative requirement for 10% biodiversity enhancement and a plan for 
how it would be managed over a 30 year period.  The proposed policy would align 
with that requirement, and include a sequential approach to provision.  Metrics for 
measuring biodiversity had been devised by the Government, in association with 
DEFRA. Develop
[...]
ear.  
There would be extensive footnotes in the policies and supporting text and 
consistency throughout the document.   
 
The Working Party noted the report. 
 

7 HOW HILL DARK SKY DISCOVERY SITE 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader presented a report that sought support for a 
proposal by the Broads Authority to nominate How Hill, Ludham for nomination as a 
Dark Sky Discovery Site.  He reported that two of the areas shown on the map within 
the appendix to the report had subsequently been removed from the proposal and 
only the main viewing area was now proposed for designation. 
 
The Chairman asked what measures were proposed to prevent unauthorised use of 
the car park site for camping, overnight parking of motorhomes, antisocial behaviour 
etc. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the site was managed by the Broads 
Authority as an existing visitor destination.  He considered that it was unlikely that 
the designation would encourage antisocial behaviour or exacerbate any issues that 
might already exist.  He suggested that any concerns regarding security in relation to 
the car park could be flagged in the Council’s response. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that the Broads Authority’s assessment 
mentioned that the access was open to the public at all times and safety was not 
deemed to be a major risk. 
 
The Chairman stated that he was happy with the suggestion and was very 
supportive of the proposed designation. 
 
Councillor J Toye expressed concern with regard to access for disabled visitors.  He 
also queried the public consultation on this proposal. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader stated that the proposal had been brought to the 

Page 3



Broads Authority by members of the community and it was supported by the Parish 
Council.  He considered it unlikely that the proposal had gone out to wider 
consultation, but this could be raised with the Broads Authority. 
 
With regard to disabled access, the Planning Policy Team Leader stated that he did 
not have detailed knowledge of the site but the Council’s response could be made 
subject to the guarantee of appropriate disabled access to the main viewing area. 
 
Councillor H Blathwayt, NNDC representative on the Broads Authority, confirmed 
that the car park surface was suitable for wheelchairs.  He stated that How Hill was 
occupied for the majority of the time as an educational establishment for residential 
school parties, and therefore the car park was overseen. He stated that one of the 
main points of access was from the river, which would help with traffic flow.  He 
considered that it was unlikely that the site would become more popular than it was 
already.   
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones stated that the site was very well supervised and 
efficiently run.  She stated that people should be aware of the hazards when 
crossing the open area at night and could not expect the site to be tarmacked.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Toye, seconded by Councillor P Heinrich and  
 
RECOMMENDED unanimously 
 
That the application by the Broads Authority to secure nomination of How Hill 
as a Dark Sky Discovery Site be supported in principle. 
 

8 LOCAL PLAN SITE ALLOCATIONS 
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented a report updating the Working Party on the 
progress on the outstanding site allocations at Fakenham, Holt and Cromer.  He 
stated that the report erroneously referred to resolving site allocations in Cromer and 
apologised for any concerns this had caused.  He was seeking a steer from the 
Working Party with regard to further negotiations to secure further opportunities for 
growth in Cromer before bringing back the options to the Working Party. 
 
The Chairman asked if there was a possibility of grant funding from Homes England 
to resolve the infrastructure issues to free up sites, particularly in relation to 
Roughton Road, Cromer. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the visibility at the junction of Roughton 
Road w
[...]
r stated that all the Cromer sites, with the exception of 
Clifton Park, would encroach on the AONB, which might raise issues at the 
examination.  There was a tension between addressing needs and protecting the 
environment and a balanced judgement had to be made.  He considered that it was 
not a sustainable option to say that Cromer should not grow.  There was also a 
complication that the sites were in adjacent parishes. 
 
Councillor N Pearce stated that Roughton Road was not suitable for any major 
increase in traffic.  Norwich Road was the right access and there was grudging 
acceptance that development would take place on the Gurney site if it could be 
resolved.  However, he was very concerned that the provision of the railway bridge 
would have an impact on the number of affordable low cost and rented homes that 
could be delivered to address the high level of housing need in the Cromer area. 
 
Councillor Pearce referred to the Council’s green agenda and the duty to protect 
heritage and the AONB.  He stated that whilst he understood the need to grow, there 
were issues that needed to be resolved if the Council were to deliver both housing 
and its green agenda. He was concerned that the Gurney/Cabbell Manners sites 
would join the adjacent parishes with Cromer with no green area to differentiate 
them from the town, whereas there was resistance to any infill between East Runton 
and Cromer.   He considered that more work was needed on these issues. 
 
The Chairman stated the Working Party was not being asked to debate the 
advantages or disadvantages of the sites.  However he considered that there was a 
valid point regarding possible infill to the west of Cromer as well as to the south or 
south east. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that with regard to the railway bridge, there was an 
issue with fixing structures to weak cuttings and embankments.  However, there 
were some lightweight bridge designs that would mitigate those issues and he 
suggested th
[...]
is related to a 
pecuniary interest. Disclose 
the interest at the meeting. 

You may make representation 
as a member of the public, 
but then withdraw from the 

room 

YES 

NO 

The interest is not pecuniary 
nor affects your pecuniary 

interests. Disclose the interest 
at the meeting. You may 

participate in the meeting and 
vote 

YES 

 

Do any relate to an interest I have? 
 

A Have I declared it as a pecuniary interest? 
OR 
B Does it directly affect me, my partner or spouse’s financial position, in 

particular: 

 employment, employers or businesses; 
 companies in which they are a director or where they have a shareholding of more than 

£25,000 face value or more than 1% of nominal shareholding; 
 land or leases they own or hold; 
 contracts, licenses, approvals or consents 

 
Have I declared the interest as an 
‘other’ interest on my declaration 
of interest form? OR 

 

Does it relate to a matter 
highlighted at B that impacts upon 
my family or a close associate? 
OR 

 
Does it affect an organisation I am 
involved with or a member of? OR 

 

Is it a matter I have been, or have 
lobbied on? 

Does the matter indirectly affect or relate 
to a pecuniary interest I have declared, or 
a matter noted at B above? 

You are unlikely to have 
an interest. You do not 

need to do anything 
further. 

No 

O
th

e
r 

In
te

re
s
t 

R
e
la

te
d
 P

e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 

P
e
c
u
n
ia

ry
 I
n
te

re
s
t 

Page 10



 

 
 

Publication of new National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Summary: 
 

This report summarises the provisions of the new 
National Planning Policy Framework and considers 
the implications for Plan Making and Development 
Management.  

  

Recommendations: 
 

That Members note. 

  

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

Cllr J Toye portfolio 
holder for Planning  

All Wards 
 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Mark Ashwell, Planning Policy Manager, 01263 516325 
Mark.Ashwell@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Introducti
[...]
and medium sites should be given particular 
consideration". 

 

3. Implications for Local Plan 
 
3.1 All of these provisions have been subject to previous consultation and have 

been heavily trailed in the planning media. The new Local Plan includes all of 
the requirements and is not expected to require any further substantive 
change in order to meet the soundness test that Local Plans should comply 
with national policy. Officers have updated the supporting text of the Plan to 
ensure it references the latest NPPF as appropriate. 

 
 
4 Recommendations 
 
 That Members note. 
 

Page 15



 

5 Legal Implications and Risks 

5.1 The new Local Plan will need to comply with the NPPF in order to be found 
sound. The Plan has been reviewed to ensure it can meet this test. 

 

6          Financial Implications and Risks  

6.1 Failure to undertake plan preparation in accordance with the regulations and 

NPPF is likely to render the plan ‘unsound’ at examination and result in the 

need to return to earlier stages. Substantial additional costs would be incurred. 

 
  
 
 
 

Page 16



 

 
 

Local Plan – Small Growth Villages Policy 
 

Summary: 
 

Provides an update to the proposed approach to 
housing growth in Small Growth Villages.  

  

Recommendations: 
 

1. That Happisburgh is removed from the list of 
Small Growth Villages. 
2. That additional policy criteria are added to 
ensure that rural exceptions affordable housing 
schemes are prioritised in Small Growth Villages 
 

  

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected 

Cllr J Toye portfolio 
holder for Planning  

All Wards 
 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
 
Mark Ashwell, Planning Policy Manager, 01263 516325 
Mark.Ashwell@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The new Local Plan defines a number of villages in the District as Small 
Growth Villages.  In these locations it is not proposed to formally allocate land 
for future housing development but instead to allow for suc
[...]
able homes, and such an offer 
has been declined. 
 

3  The rest of North Norfolk, including all settlements not listed above, is designated as a 
Countryside Policy Area where development will be limited to those types allowed for in 
Policy SS2. 

 
*6%  allowance excludes dwellings built under this Plans rural exception policy, building conversions and dwelling subdivisions 

 

 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	7 PUBLICATION OF NEW NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK
	8 LOCAL PLAN - SMALL GROWTH VILLAGES POLICY
	Appendix A - Spatial Strategy Policy




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 16 August 2021 remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
  
Committee Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
Members Present: Mr N Dixon Mr P Fisher 
 Ms V Gay Mr P Heinrich 
 Mr R Kershaw Mr N Pearce 
 Mr J Punchard Mr J Toye 
 
 Dr V Holliday (in place of Mr G Mancini-Boyle) 

 
Members also 
attending: 

Mr H Blathwayt  

 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager, Planning Policy Team Leader, Democratic 
Services & Governance Officer (Regulatory), Assistant Director for 
Planning and Democratic Services and Governance Officer - Scrutiny 

 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor G Mancini-Boyle.  One 

substitute Member attended as shown above. 
 

11 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 None. 
 

12 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Working Party held on 19 July were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

13 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

15 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 None. 
 

16 PUBLICATION OF NEW NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 

 The Planning Policy Manager presented a report that summarised the provisions of 
the new National Planning Policy Framework and its implications for Plan Making 
and Development Management.  The changes were already incorporated into the 
draft Local Plan, having been widely publicised previously by the Government. 
 
The Chairman considered that it was encouraging that a number of the measures in 



the new NPPF had been taken into account in the draft Local Plan.  He referred to 
local concerns with regard to the potential threat to the AONB from the extension of 
‘pop-up’ campsites from 28 to 56 days and noted that some Local Authorities had 
imposed Article 4 directions on a wide geographical area.  He asked if Article 4 
directions related to the built environment only or if they would cover campsites. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that Article 4 directions were very targeted 
and should not be used to re-impose blanket controls over a wide geographical area 
to negate permitted development in that area.  The Government had introduced the 
56 day allowance for campsites in response to the economic impacts of the 
pandemic and had chosen not to exclude AONBs and other designations.  It would 
be necessary to demonstrate that the harmful impact of campsites on the AONB 
justified the use of Article 4 directions. 
 
Councillor J Toye asked if it would be possible to write a local guide to what would 
be acceptable to this Authority under Paragraph 80 of the NPPF relating to isolated 
dwellings. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that there were a number of options, from a 
guidance note for officers to supplementary planning guidance, but all carried less 
weight than a specific policy in the Local Plan.  Whether a development was ‘truly 
outstanding’ was a subjective matter and he considered that it would be appropriate 
for the Development Committee to consider the merits of such proposals on a case 
by case basis.  Whilst it was an issue that could be debated, he questioned whether 
the use of time and resources in producing a guide could be justified given the small 
number of applications that were received under that provision.   
 
The Chairman suggested that an amendment could be made to the Design Guide to 
cover this issue. 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay stated that the Council had an excellent Design Guide that had 
recently been rewritten and the important issue was how it was interpreted and 
understood.  She suggested that a further presentation be given on the Design 
Guide for all Members, as newer Members would not be familiar with it. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the Design Guide was still a working 
draft and had not yet been finalised.  The Local Plan had to take priority but he was 
happy to add this suggestion to the work programme if required.  The Chairman 
agreed that it would be useful to consider this at the end of the Local Plan process. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich referred to the sustainable development section and asked if it 
could be strengthened by further guidance on the requirements, such as Passivhaus 
standards, heat pumps and electric charging points.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that it was inappropriate to specify particular 
house types as there were a number of techniques that the developer could use to 
meet the requirement in the new Local Plan to deliver 31% improvement over 
current Building Regulation standards.  It was anticipated that they would be 
included as a construction standard in the Building Regulations in the near future.  
Local Plans would be continuously reviewed and this policy area would evolve as 
technology and climate change issues moved forward.  The Planning Policy 
Manager stated that he was confident that the issues were being pushed as hard as 
possible. 
 
Councillor N Pearce considered that much more clarity was needed with regard to 



the requirements for trees in developments. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that the NPPF referred to street trees, whereas 
previously it had not.  He considered that this section would be tested fairly early on 
through the appeal process and the Courts.  He referred to very good developments 
that did not include trees, where the form of development contributed positively to 
the character of the area.  He stated that trees took up a large amount of land and 
there would be a significant implications in terms of land values, density, viability and 
delivery of affordable dwellings.  He considered that there would be wide ranging, 
unforeseen circumstances that would be challenged through the development 
management process.  There was no definition of street in the NPPF, which could 
allow for some leeway. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones stated that there were two large developments in her 
Ward that did not have trees in the street scene as the streets and pavements were 
too narrow.  She had always understood that trees lined avenues.  Trees caused 
problems such as raised pavements and other issues that often led to complaints, so 
it would not be possible to introduce them in certain areas.  
 
Councillor Mrs Grove-Jones commented that terms such as ‘outstanding’ and 
‘beautiful’ were subjective and people had differing views and tastes. 
 
Councillor Mrs Grove-Jones referred to the Government’s proposal to remove gas 
boilers by 2035 and replace them with hydrogen energy or heat pumps.  She stated 
that heat pumps were very expensive and could not be used in buildings that were 
not insulated to modern environmental standards.  She considered that the 
requirements would raise the price of market and affordable housing. 
 
Councillor N Dixon stated that the report had not referred to habitat and that there 
was too much emphasis on trees, which were only one part of the habitat mix.  He 
stated that there was no consideration of the biodiversity value of different tree 
species, nor the types of trees that would be suitable for the environment in which 
they would be planted.  He considered that work could be done to expand the advice 
on their use, and that the emphasis should be on habitat and biodiversity and the 
need to connect up areas of habitat enhancement to prevent them from becoming 
small islands of limited value.   
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that the Government had introduced a 
requirement for biodiversity net gain.  Measurement tools and a matrix were being 
developed to establish the current biodiversity value of a site, to which a 10% uplift 
would be applied with the resulting biodiversity net gain requirement being delivered 
firstly on site, or replaced elsewhere if it could not be provided on site.  Previously, 
only the visual impacts of trees and landscape had been considered, whereas the 
wider benefits were now being embodied into the guidance.  He considered that it 
was a positive move but would take some time to filter through the planning system.   
The requirement for 10% biodiversity net gain would be included in the Local Plan 
policies. 
 
Councillor J Toye stated that the new Environment Bill included a great deal in it 
regarding biodiversity and local networks that could feed into the Local Plan.  The 
10% biodiversity net gain requirement had come from the Bill. 
 
The Working Party noted the report. 
 

17 LOCAL PLAN - SMALL GROWTH VILLAGES POLICY 



 
 The Chairman stated that there was a need to be mindful that the Local Plan had to 

progress to the next stage as soon as possible. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented an update report and recommended 
changes to the Small Growth Villages policy. 
 
The Chairman requested that the size threshold be clarified as paragraph 3(f) did not 
give an upper limit, whereas the report referred to sites up to 1 hectare, and that 
‘small scale incremental growth’ in paragraph 3(c) be given consideration as it was 
open to interpretation.  He asked if it should also be made clear in the policy and text 
that neighbourhood plans took precedence in cases where they were in conflict with 
the proposed policy. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager agreed that reference to a 1 hectare upper limit would 
be a useful addition to the policy. 
 
With regard to neighbourhood plans, the Planning Policy Manager stated that 
potential areas of conflict with many of the policies could emerge as neighbourhood 
plans were drafted and a decision would need to be made as to which strands of 
policy took precedence.  In practice, priority would be given to neighbourhood plans 
that had gone through due process and to which the Authority had not raised an 
objection, and he suggested that explanatory text should be added at the front of the 
Local Plan to explain the relationship between the Local Plan and neighbourhood 
planning, rather than modify each policy. 
 
The Chairman agreed that a general policy elsewhere in the Plan would be 
acceptable but considered that a footnote should be inserted in this particular policy 
to refer the reader to the general remarks.  The Planning Policy Manager stated that 
he would take this matter on board. 
 
Councillor N Pearce stated that there was a desperate need to build social housing 
for local people who could not afford market housing and that protection should be 
built into the Local Plan as it was not possible to legislate against second homes.  
He considered that time limits should be placed on sites between .25 ha. and 1 ha. 
in order to prevent land banking by landowners and to assist Housing Associations 
who wanted to build on them. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich suggested that the addition of the words ‘...the site abuts the 
development boundary and does not exceed 1 ha. in size’ to paragraph 3a would 
address the size threshold issue in the policy. 
 
Councillor N Dixon considered that there was potential for Hoveton and Wroxham to 
take a disproportionate share of growth if they were both seen as growth towns by 
their respective authorities, and it was important that they were treated appropriately.  
There was a confusion of terms with Hoveton being described as a Small Growth 
Town in some places, whereas elsewhere it was described as a Large Village and 
he considered that there was scope for further clarification.   
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that Hoveton was not a Small Growth 
Village and did not sit within this policy.  Land beyond the development boundary of 
Hoveton would be within the Countryside policy area and would only be available for 
rural exceptions development.  The terminology could be clarified within the plan.  
Phrases that had a policy function, rather than a descriptive function, such as Small 
Growth Town, would be highlighted within the policy document and described in the 



glossary.  Wording could be added to the preamble to make it clear that Hoveton 
was a village, although it was described as a Small Growth Town for policy 
purposes. 
 
Councillor V Holliday expressed concern that an increase of 6% of the existing 
dwellings in Weybourne could result in 24 dwellings being built some distance from 
the limited local services, with residents driving to the local shop as the road was not 
safe to walk along.  It would be difficult to provide safe and convenient access in 
some of the villages.  She asked how many dwellings would be available for primary 
residence or local occupancy, and whether affordable housing would be included in 
these sites.  She stated that second homes would not be of benefit to the 
sustainability of these villages.  She asked why these small areas of land would be 
developed in the countryside rather than in towns where development would be less 
intrusive. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained the criteria for Small Growth Villages.  The 
methodology had been agreed some time ago.  These villages were expected to 
deliver 350-400 dwellings over the entire Plan period.  Affordable housing would be 
required within developments of 5 or more dwellings.  The upper threshold of 1 ha. 
was a limit and not an entitlement and he considered that there would be merit in 
explaining this in the preamble to the policy.  It would be challenging to deliver a 1 
ha. site on the edge of Weybourne and the policy wording ‘small scale incremental 
growth’ would enable the Development Committee to determine that development of 
that scale was unacceptable.  6% was a diminishing allowance that would be used 
up over time through small scale schemes.  The proposals were designed to deliver 
small amounts of market and affordable housing in this tier of settlements.  The 
second homes issue had been debated on several occasions and it had been 
decided not to impose restrictions as this would deflect demand elsewhere and 
would not be an effective control tool. 
 
The Chairman stated that he had initially been concerned that the policy could be 
perceived as a fast track to offering sites for market development in instances where 
registered social landlords were overwhelmed with offers of land, but these concerns 
had been allayed as the numbers would be modest.  He considered that it should be 
borne in mind that the major developments such as those in Fakenham and North 
Walsham would take many years to be built out and this policy would give flexibility 
to deliver towards the Council’s housing target. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones, seconded by Councillor P 
Heinrich and 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
1. That Happisburgh is removed from the list of Small Growth Villages. 

 
2. That additional policy criteria are added to ensure that rural exceptions 

affordable housing schemes are prioritised in Small Growth Villages, and 
additional amendments 

 to explain how Neighbourhood Plans are impacted by the policy; 

 to clarify that the policy criteria applies to sites between .25 
hectares and 1 hectare in size; 

 to provide clarification of the status of Hoveton as a Large Growth 
Village within the Local Plan. 

 



18 POSSIBLE WORKSHOP/MEETING ON AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
 

 The Chairman agreed that Councillor N Pearce could raise the following matter. 
 
Councillor Pearce considered that it would be helpful for Members to consider the 
Council’s social housing policy from the developer’s perspective.  There was a high 
level of housing need in the District and needs were constantly changing.  He 
requested that a meeting be arranged or an item placed on a future agenda to look 
at these issues. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that joint workshops with housing colleagues 
took place on a fairly regular basis, and housing associations had been involved in 
developing housing strategies.  He considered that a session could be arranged for 
Members to look at the practical issues around delivery of affordable housing if they 
wished to do so. 
 
The Chairman suggested that a statement of common ground could be drawn up so 
that developers were aware of the Council’s requirements when submitting planning 
applications. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that he was aware of a request to consider 
issues around the first homes provision in the NPPF and the implications for 
affordable housing generally.  He was happy to discuss with the Housing Strategy 
and Delivery Manager regarding a general update and to pick up some of the more 
targeted issues at a specific meeting.  There could be an opportunity to invite 
housing providers to give their perspective on the Council’s policies at a workshop 
session. 
 
Councillor J Toye stated that he was concerned that affordable housing was lost 
when additional costs impacted on viability, with no adverse impact on the 
developer’s profit.  He considered that it would be beneficial for developers and the 
Council to understand each other’s situation and to look at how the burden could be 
shared. 
 
The Chairman considered that an update on viability issues would be useful in 
conjunction with the issues raised by Councillor Pearce. 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.53 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


